BY-LAW NO. 1238

BEING A BY-LAW to appoint a Caretaker to the Tourist Camp of the City of North Bay.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay deem it advisable to appoint a Caretaker to the Tourist Camp of the City of North Bay.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED AND IT IS HEREBY ENACTED as follows:

- 1. THAT a Caretaker to the Tourist Camp for the City of North Bay be appointed.
- 2. THAT John Kerr is hereby appointed to said position.
- 3. THAT the salary of said John Kerr shall be Seventy-Five Dollars (\$75.00) a month payable semi-monthly.
- 4. THAT the duration of office of said John Kerr shall be at the pleasure of the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay.
- 5. THAT the duties of said John Kerr shall be outlined by the Chairman of the Parks, Market & Reception Committee of the aforesaid Council.
- 6. THAT the said John Kerr shall furnish a bond acceptable to the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay for \$1,000.00. The premium to be paid by the City.
- 7. THAT this By-Law shall be retro-active to the Sixteenth day of May, 1936.

READ a First Time in Open Council this 18th. day of May, 1936.

READ a Second Time in Open Council this 18th. day of May, 1936.

Rules of Order were suspended and By-Law read a Third Time

short and Passed this 18th. day of May, 1936.

MAYOR

CLERK